

No. 07-582

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Federal Communications Commission, *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

Fox Television Stations, Inc. *et al.*

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND
CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PARENTS
TELEVISION COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Robert R. Sparks, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Christopher T. Craig
Sparks & Craig, LLP
6862 Elm Street, Suite 360
McLean, Virginia 22101
(703) 848-4700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. The NBC and Fox Broadcasts Show How Lightly Respondents Take Their Obligations To Avoid Broadcasting Indecent Material	6
II. Broadcast Television Is Still Uniquely Pervasive and Uniquely Accessible To Children	9
III. Technology Should Not Relieve Broadcasters Of Their Obligations Under Section 1464	11
IV. The FCC's Enforcement Of Section 1464 Does Not Meaningfully Restrict The Rights Of The Broadcasters	15
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	4
<i>Frisby v Schultz</i> , 484 U.S. 474 (1988).....	12
<i>Reno v ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	10
<i>Rowan v. United States Post Office Dept.</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	12
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	3, 9
<i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968).....	3

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 1464	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES –CONTINUED

Broadcast Indecency Enforcement Act Public Law No. 109-235, 120 Stat. 491.....	14
47 C.F.R. 73.3999(b).....	15
Other	
<i>Industry Guidance on the Commission’s Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464 and Enforcement Policies Regarding Broadcast Indecency, In re 16 F.C.C.R. 7999 (March 14, 2001).....</i>	6
<i>Complaints Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the “Golden Globes Awards” Program, In re 19 F.C.C.R. 4975 (March 18, 2004).....</i>	7
<i>Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005, In re 21 F.C.C.R.13311 (November 6, 2006).....</i>	2
Kaiser Family Foundation Survey, <i>Parents, Children & Media</i> , June 2007.....	13
http://www.govtrack.us/congress/ bill.xpd?bill=109-193	14
